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Technische Daten

* Bei 3 m Deckenhöhe und 3-fachen Luftwechsel pro 
Stunde
Technische Änderungen vorbehalten.

Contents

General notes
Read these original instructions and the 
safety instructions chapter before using 
the device for the first time. Act in ac-
cordance with them.

Keep these original instructions for future reference or 
for future owners.

Safety instructions
Hazard levels

� DANGER
● Indication of an imminent threat of danger that will 

lead to severe injuries or even death.

� WARNING
● Indication of a potentially dangerous situation that 

may lead to severe injuries or even death.

� CAUTION
● Indication of a potentially dangerous situation that 

may lead to minor injuries.

ATTENTION
● Indication of a potentially dangerous situation that 

may lead to damage to property.

General safety instructions

� DANGER ● Only connect the device to alter-
nating current. The voltage indicated on the type plate 
must match the voltage of the power source. ● Never 
touch the mains plug and socket with wet hands. ● Risk 
of asphyxiation. Keep packaging film out of the reach of 
children.  ● Operation in explosive atmospheres is pro-
hibited. 

Durchzug  Fenster und Türen schließen, während das 
Gerät arbeitet.

AF 30: Raumgröße deutlich über 30 m²  Maximale Raumgröße beachten.

AF 50: Raumgröße deutlich über 50 m²  Maximale Raumgröße beachten.

Luftschlitze am Gerät blockiert  Erforderliche Abstände zum Gerät einhal-
ten.

 Nichts auf das Gerät legen.

Filter nicht ausgepackt  Filter auspacken, siehe Kapitel  Erstinbe-
triebnahme.

Filter verstopft oder verunreinigt.  Filter wechseln, siehe Kapitel  Filter erset-
zen.

Fehler Ursache Behebung

AF 30 AF 50

Elektrischer Anschluss

Netzspannung V DC24V 220-240

Phase ~ 1 1

Netzfrequenz Hz 50-60 50-60

Nennleistung W 36 50

Standby W < 0,5 < 0,5

Leistungsdaten Gerät

Maximaler Luftstrom m3/h 320 520

Nutzfläche m2 * 30 * 50

Filtereffizienz bei 0,3μm 99,95% 99,95%

Maximale Filterstandzeit 
(abhängig vom Umfeld)

h 3000 3000

Lüftungsstufen 5 5

Maße und Gewichte

Gewicht kg 5,8 7,7

Länge x Breite x Höhe mm 260x260
x480

290x290
x560

Umgebungsbedingungen

Umgebungstemperatur °C  -10 °C - 
+40 °C

-10 °C - 
+40 °C

Ermittelte Werte gemäß EN 60335-2-69

Schalldruckpegel dB(A) 26-51 29-53
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� WARNING ● Persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities, or those with a lack of 
experience and knowledge, are only allowed to use the 
appliance if they are supervised or have been instructed 
with respect to using the appliance safely, and under-
stand the resultant dangers involved.  ● Children from 
the age of 8 may use the appliance if they are super-
vised or have been instructed in its use by a person re-
sponsible for their safety, and if they have understood 
the resultant dangers involved. ● Children must not play 
with the appliance. ● Children must be supervised to 
prevent them from playing with the appliance. ● Chil-
dren may only perform cleaning work and user mainte-
nance under supervision. ● Check the power supply 
cable with mains plug for damage before operation 
each time. Do not put the device into operation with a 
damaged power supply cable. Have a damaged power 
supply cable replaced immediately by the authorised 
customer service / qualified electrician.  ● Switch off the 
device immediately and remove the mains plug before 
performing any care and service work.

� CAUTION ● Do not pull the mains plug out the 
socket using the power supply cable.  ● Have repair 
work, installation of spare parts and work on electrical 
components carried out by the authorised customer ser-
vice only. ● It is prohibited to cover the air inlet and out-
let. ● Switch off the device after each use and remove 
the mains plug. ● Do not place the device near a heat 
source. ● The device is not a replacement for appropri-
ate ventilation. ● The device must be placed on an 
even, firm subsurface.  ● Only use accessories and 
spare parts which are approved by the manufacturer. 
Only original accessories and original spare parts en-
sure that the appliance will run fault-free and safely. 
● Do not use the device in damp conditions or in rooms 
with high ambient temperatures, e.g. bathroom.

Intended use
In accordance with the descriptions and safety instruc-
tions listed in these operating instructions, use the de-
vice only as an air purifier.
● The device is intended for use as an air purifier.
● The device is suitable for both private and commer-

cial use.
● The device is intended only for indoor use.

Environmental protection
The packing materials can be recycled. Please 
dispose of packaging in accordance with the en-
vironmental regulations.
Electrical and electronic devices contain valua-
ble, recyclable materials and often components 
such as batteries, rechargeable batteries or oil, 
which - if handled or disposed of incorrectly - can 

pose a potential danger to human health and the envi-
ronment. However, these components are required for 
the correct operation of the device. Devices marked by 
this symbol are not allowed to be disposed of together 
with the household rubbish.

Notes on the content materials (REACH)
Current information on content materials can be found 
at: www.kaercher.de/REACH

Accessories and spare parts
Only use original accessories and original spare parts. 
They ensure that the appliance will run fault-free and 
safely.
Information on accessories and spare parts can be 
found at www.kaercher.com.

Scope of delivery
The scope of delivery for the appliance is shown on the 
packaging. Check the contents for completeness when 
unpacking. If any accessories are missing or in the event 
of any shipping damage, please notify your dealer.

Warranty
The warranty conditions issued by our sales company 
responsible apply in all countries. We shall remedy pos-
sible malfunctions on your device within the warranty 
period free of cost, provided that a material or manufac-
turing defect is the cause. In a warranty case, please 
contact your dealer (with the purchase receipt) or the 
next authorised customer service site.
(See overleaf for the address)

Description of the device
For the illustrations, refer to the graphics page.
Illustration A

1 Operation buttons

2 Display field 

3 Operation button for Device On / Off 

4 Fan level operation button

5 Operation button/indicator for Auto mode On / Off 

6 Operation button ECO mode On / Off 

7 Operation button/indicator for Sleep mode On / Off 

8 Operation button/indicator Function lock

9 Operation button/indicator Timer

10 Operation button for Filter reset

11 Indicator for temperature in °C

12 Indicator for time-controlled status start-up/shut-
down

13 Indicator for fan level 

14 Indicator for PM 2.5 index air quality (numerical / 
colour display)

15 Indicator for relative humidity

16 Filter service life display

17 Air quality sensor

18 Connection Power supply unit AF 30

19 Connecting cable AF50

20 Steering rollers AF50 (4x)

21 Filter cover

22 filter

23 Power adapter AF30

Note
The function settings are only possible via the operation 
buttons and not via the displays.
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Initial Start-Up
Before initial start up, the fine filters already installed in 
the unit must be unpacked.
1. Open the two filter covers on the recessed grip and 

remove them with both hands.
Illustration B
Illustration C

2. Remove the packed filters from the casing using the 
tabs.
Illustration D

3. Unpack the filters.
Illustration E

4. Insert the unpacked filters.
Illustration F

5. Insert the filter cover firmly with both hands.
Illustration G

6. Place the device on a level surface. Ensure that a 
distance of 0.30 m is maintained to each side.
Illustration H

7. Make sure that the air intake and air outlet openings 
are not blocked.

Note
Do not place the device on hot surfaces or in the imme-
diate vicinity of the room heating.
Do not allow any liquids or foreign bodies (e.g. metallic 
objects) to enter the device.
8. AF 30: Insert the unit plug of the power supply unit 

into the device.
Plug the mains plug of the power supply unit into a 
socket.
AF 50: Plug the mains plug of the device into a 
mains socket.
Illustration I

The device is ready for operation.
Note
The first time you use the device, we recommend allow-
ing it to run overnight to perform an initial basic cleaning 
of your room.
Note
The table with the hours of the display symbols for the 
filter service life, see  Replacing the filter 

Operation
Switching the device on/off

1. To switch on the device: Press the on/off button on
the device.
Illustration I
The device starts automatically.

Note
After the system is switched on, the displays and but-
tons on the control panel light up briefly. The integrated 
air quality sensor measures the air quality in the room 
automatically.
2. If required, the following functions, for example, can 

be set via the operation buttons:
 Fan level
 Auto mode
 ECO mode
 Sleep mode
 Lock control panel
 Timer
 Filter reset

3. To switch off the device: Press the On/Off switch of 
the device.
The displays and buttons on the control panel go
out. The device is switched off.

Setting the fan level

Depending on the air quality, the fan level can be man-
ually set to level 1, 2, 3, 4 or 5. If the air quality is poor, 
for example to filter out smoke, the blower should run at 
maximum speed (level 5) for 15 - 20 minutes. 
Note
To clean the air effectively, keep windows and doors 
closed while the air purifier is switched on.
Symbol Operation button for the fan level:

● Press the fan level operation button repeatedly until 
the desired level is reached.

The selected fan level is displayed on the control 
panel.

Note
When selecting the fan level manually, the selected 
speed is shown on the display for 3 seconds before the 
PM 2.5 index values are shown again on the display.

Setting auto mode

In auto mode, the air purifier sets the appropriate fan 
level (level 1, 2, 3, 4, 5) depending on the air quality.
In the event of poor air quality, for example, the fan level 
is automatically set high.
Symbol Operation button and indicator for auto mode:

 Press the Auto mode operation button. The auto-
matic mode is switched on or off.

Setting ECO / power saving function

Switch power saving mode on / off
Symbol Operation button and indicator for ECO / power 
saving mode

The device is in working mode:
● Press the ECO mode operation button.

The device switches to power saving mode and the 
display is switched off.

The device is in power saving mode:
● Press the ECO mode operation button.

The device switches to working mode, the display 
lights up.

Setting sleep mode

In sleep mode, the fan runs at the lowest speed and is 
therefore very quiet.
● Press the sleep mode operation button. The sleep 

mode is switched on or off.
Symbol Operation button and indicator for sleep mode:
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Note
After the sleep mode operation button has been 
pressed, all display symbols (except sleep mode) go 
out. 
After 10 seconds, the sleep mode operation button also 
goes out.
To exit sleep mode, press any operation button (except 
the on/off button). 

Lock / unlock control panel

To prevent accidental change of settings, e.g. by chil-
dren or pets, the control panel can be locked.
Symbol for the lock operation button and display for 
control panel:

● Lock: Press the button for 3 seconds.
● Unlock: Press the lock button for 3 seconds.

Setting the timer

The timer can be set to the desired run time (max. 12 h). 
When the set time has elapsed, the device switches off 
automatically. The blower speed can be changed at any 
time.
Symbol Operation button and indicator for timer:

 Switching on: Press the Timer operation button re-
peatedly until the desired run time is reached. The 
set run time is displayed in the display.

 Switching off: Press the timer operation button until 
the display shows "0". 
If set to "0", the timer function is cancelled.

Perform the filter reset after filter change

After the filter lifespan has expired, the filters must be 
changed. For more information, see chapter Replacing 
the filter 
Symbol Operation button for filter reset:

Display PM 2.5 air quality 

The display shows the concentration of fine dust (PM 
2.5) numerically in the unit µg/m³. In addition, a colour 
index provides information about the air quality:

Transport and storage
� CAUTION
Failure to observe the weight
Risk of injury and damage
Be aware of the weight of the device during transport 
and storage.
Store the device only in dry indoor rooms.

Care and service

Cleaning
� DANGER
Danger of death from electric shock
Liquids can conduct electricity and thus cause serious 
or fatal injuries.
Always disconnect the power supply unit from the sock-
et before cleaning and maintenance work.
Never immerse the device or the power supply unit in 
water.
Never use wet cloths to clean the device or the power 
supply unit.
1. Switch off the device.
2. Unplug the power supply unit from the socket.
3. Wipe the device with a soft, dry cloth. Do not use 

abrasive or corrosive detergents.

Replacing the filter
The filter should be changed after 2500 - 3000 hours of 
operation at the latest. If the device gets louder, an un-
pleasant smell emanates from the device (filter) or the 
filter is visibly dirty, also earlier. If the filter service life is 
less than 150 hours, the symbol flashes in the display 
(flashing frequency 2x/second) to remind you to change 
the filter.
Depending on the service life, the following number of 
symbols is displayed:

1. Switch off the device, and disconnect the power 
supply unit or mains plug from the socket and de-
vice.
Illustration J

2. Open the two filter covers on the recessed grip and 
remove them with both hands.
Illustration B
Illustration C

3. Remove the filters from the casing using the tabs.
Illustration D

4. Unpack the new filters.
Illustration E

5. Insert the unpacked filters.
Illustration F

6. Insert the filter covers.
Illustration G

7. Connect the power supply unit to the device and
socket.

8. Switch the device on.
a To reset the filter (Reset), press the symbol 

for 3 seconds.
Illustration K

PM 2.5 Air quality Colour

0 - 60 Good Blue

61 - 120 Moderate Yellow

>120 Poor Red

Display for service life of filter (h)

2501 - 3000

2001 - 2500

1501 - 2000

1001 - 1500

501 - 1000

1 - 500
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Troubleshooting guide
Malfunctions often have simple causes that you can remedy yourself using the following overview. When in doubt, or 
in the case of malfunctions not mentioned here, please contact your authorised Customer Service.

Technical data

 * At 3 m ceiling height and 3 x air exchange per hour
Subject to technical changes without notice.

Fault Cause Rectification

The device cannot be 
switched on

No electrical voltage present  Check the socket and the power supply 
fuse.

 Insert the plug of the power supply unit into
another socket.

Power supply unit defective  Contact Customer Service to replace the 
power supply unit.

Device defective  Contact Customer Service.

Display flashes and de-
vice does not start

Filter cover not inserted correctly  Insert the filter cover correctly, making sure 
that the filters are seated correctly.

Airflow is reduced Filter clogged  Changing the filter, see chapter  Replacing 
the filter.

Filter not unpacked  Unpacking the filter, see chapter  Initial 
Start-Up.

Fan level too low  Increasing the fan level, see chapter  Set-
ting the fan level.

Air outlet is blocked  Remove foreign bodies.

Odour elimination inef-
fective

Poor ambient air quality  Open windows to improve ventilation.

Filter used up or used too long  Replace the filter.

Fan level too low  Increasing the fan level, see chapter  Set-
ting the fan level.

Poor air quality Fan level too low  Increasing the fan level, see chapter  Set-
ting the fan level.

Draught  Close the windows and doors while the de-
vice is working.

AF 30: Room size clearly above 30 m²  Observe the maximum room size.

AF 50: Room size clearly above 50 m²  Observe the maximum room size.

Air slots on the device blocked  Keep the required distances from the de-
vice.

 Do not place anything on the device.

Filter not unpacked  Unpacking the filter, see chapter  Initial 
Start-Up.

Filter clogged or contaminated.  Changing the filter, see chapter  Replacing 
the filter.

AF 30 AF 50

Electrical connection

Mains voltage V DC24V 220-240

Phase ~ 1 1

Power frequency Hz 50-60 50-60

Nominal power W 36 50

Standby W < 0,5 < 0,5

Device performance data

Maximum airflow m3/h 320 520

Floor space m2 * 30 * 50

Filter efficiency at 0.3 μm 99,95% 99,95%

Maximum filter working 
time (depending on envi-
ronment)

h 3000 3000

Ventilation levels 5 5

Dimensions and weights

Weight kg 5.8 7.7

Length x width x height mm 260x260
x480

290x290
x560

Ambient conditions

Ambient temperature °C -10 °C - 
+40 °C

-10 °C - 
+40 °C

Determined values in acc. with EN 60335-2-69

Sound pressure level dB(A) 26-51 29-53

AF 30 AF 50


	Inhalt
	Allgemeine Hinweise
	Sicherheitshinweise
	Gefahrenstufen
	Allgemeine Sicherheitshiweise

	Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
	Umweltschutz
	Zubehör und Ersatzteile
	Lieferumfang
	Garantie
	Gerätebeschreibung
	Erstinbetriebnahme
	Bedienung
	Gerät ein- / ausschalten
	Lüfterstufe einstellen
	Automodus einstellen
	ECO- / Energiesparfunktion einstellen
	Schlafmodus einstellen
	Bedienfeld sperren / entsperren
	Timer einstellen
	Filterreset nach Filterwechsel ausführen
	Anzeige PM 2,5 Luftqualität

	Transport und Lagerung
	Pflege und Wartung
	Reinigung
	Filter ersetzen
	Hilfe bei Störungen
	Technische Daten
	Contents
	general notes
	Safety instructions
	Hazard levels
	General safety instructions

	Intended use
	Environmental protection
	Accessories and spare parts
	Scope of delivery
	Warranty
	Description of the device
	Initial Start-Up
	Operation
	Switching the device on/off
	Setting the fan level
	Setting auto mode
	Setting ECO / power saving function
	Setting sleep mode
	Lock / unlock control panel
	Setting the timer
	Perform the filter reset after filter change
	Display PM 2.5 air quality

	Transport and storage
	Care and service
	Cleaning
	Replacing the filter
	Troubleshooting guide
	Technical data
	Contenu
	Remarques générales
	Consignes de sécurité
	Niveaux de danger
	Consignes de sécurité générales

	Utilisation conforme
	Protection de l'environnement
	Accessoires et pièces de rechange
	Etendue de livraison
	Garantie
	Description de l'appareil
	Première mise en service
	Commande
	Activation/désactivation de l’appareil
	Réglage du niveau de ventilation
	Réglage du mode automatique
	Réglage de la fonction ECO/économie d’énergie
	Réglage du mode veille
	Verrouillage / déverrouillage du tableau de commande
	Réglage de la minuterie
	Procéder à la réinitialisation du filtre après le remplacement du filtre
	Affichage de la qualité de l'air PM 2,5

	Transport et stockage
	Entretien et maintenance
	Nettoyage
	Remplacer le filtre
	Dépannage en cas de défaut
	Caractéristiques techniques
	Indice
	Avvertenze generali
	Avvertenze di sicurezza
	Livelli di pericolo
	Avvertenze di sicurezza generali

	Impiego conforme alla destinazione
	Tutela dell'ambiente
	Accessori e ricambi
	Volume di fornitura
	Garanzia
	Descrizione dell’apparecchio
	Prima messa in funzione
	Uso
	Accendere/spegnere l’apparecchio
	Regolare la velocità della ventola
	Impostare la modalità automatica
	Impostare la funzione ECO / risparmio energetico
	Impostare la modalità Sleep
	Blocco/sblocco del pannello di controllo
	Impostare il timer
	Eseguire il reset del filtro dopo il cambio del filtro
	Indicazione qualità dell'aria PM 2.5

	Trasporto e stoccaggio
	Cura e manutenzione
	Pulizia
	Sostituzione del filtro
	Guida alla risoluzione dei guasti
	Dati tecnici
	Índice de contenidos
	Avisos generales
	Instrucciones de seguridad
	Niveles de peligro
	Instrucciones generales de seguridad

	Uso previsto
	Protección del medioambiente
	Accesorios y recambios
	Volumen de suministro
	Garantía
	Descripción del equipo
	Primera puesta en marcha
	Manejo
	Conexión/desconexión del equipo
	Ajuste del nivel del ventilador
	Ajuste del modo automático
	Ajuste de la función económica/ECO
	Ajuste del modo de reposo
	Bloqueo/desbloqueo del panel de control
	Ajuste del temporizador
	Reajuste de los filtros después de sustituirlos
	Indicación Calidad del aire PM 2.5

	Transporte y almacenamiento
	Cuidado y mantenimiento
	Limpieza
	Sustitución de filtros
	Ayuda en caso de fallos
	Datos técnicos
	Índice
	Indicações gerais
	Avisos de segurança
	Níveis de perigo
	Indicações gerais de segurança

	Utilização prevista
	Proteção do meio ambiente
	Acessórios e peças sobressalentes
	Volume do fornecimento
	Garantia
	Descrição do aparelho
	Primeiro arranque
	Operação
	Ligar/Desligar aparelho
	Ajustar o nível do ventilador
	Ajustar o modo automático
	Ajustar função ECO/função de poupança de energia
	Ajustar o modo de hibernação
	Bloquear/desbloquear o painel de comando
	Ajustar o temporizador
	Solicitar conjunto de filtros após a substituição de filtro
	Indicação PM 2,5 Qualidade do ar

	Transporte e armazenamento
	Conservação e manutenção
	Limpeza
	Substituir o filtro
	Ajuda em caso de avarias
	Dados técnicos
	Inhoud
	Algemene instructies
	Veiligheidsinstructies
	Gevarenniveaus
	Algemene veiligheidsinstructies

	Reglementair gebruik
	Milieubescherming
	Toebehoren en reserveonderdelen
	Leveringsomvang
	Garantie
	Beschrijving apparaat
	Eerste inbedrijfstelling
	Bediening
	Apparaat in- / uitschakelen
	Ventilatorstand instellen
	Automodus instellen
	ECO / energiebesparingsfunctie instellen
	Slaapmodus instellen
	Bedieningsveld vergrendelen/ontgrendelen
	Timer instellen
	Filterreset na filtervervanging uitvoeren
	Display PM 2,5 luchtkwaliteit

	Vervoer en opslag
	Onderhoud
	Reiniging
	Filter vervangen
	Hulp bij storingen
	Technische gegevens
	İçindekiler
	Genel uyarılar
	Güvenlik bilgileri
	Tehlike kademeleri
	Genel güvenlik uyarıları

	Amaca uygun kullanım
	Çevre koruma
	Aksesuarlar ve yedek parçalar
	Teslimat kapsamı
	Garanti
	Cihaz açıklaması
	İlk Çalıştırma
	Kullanım
	Cihazın açılması / kapatılması
	Fan kademesinin ayarlanması
	Otomatik modun ayarlanması
	ECO / enerji tasarrufu fonksiyonunun ayarlanması
	Uyku modunun ayarlanması
	Kontrol panelini kilitle / kilidini aç
	Zamanlayıcının ayarlanması
	Filtre değişiminden sonra filtre sıfırlama işlemi yürütülmesi
	PM 2,5 hava kalitesi göstergesi

	Taşıma ve depolama
	Bakım ve koruma
	Temizleme
	Filtreyi değiştirme
	Arıza durumunda yardım
	Teknik veriler
	Innehåll
	Allmän information
	Säkerhetsinformation
	Risknivåer
	Allmän säkerhetsinformation

	Avsedd användning
	Miljöskydd
	Tillbehör och reservdelar
	Leveransens omfattning
	Garanti
	Beskrivning av maskinen
	Första idrifttagningen
	Manövrering
	Slå på/stänga av maskinen
	Ställa in fläktsteg
	Ställa in autoläge
	Ställa in ECO-/energisparfunktion
	Ställa in viloläge
	Låsa / låsa upp manöverpanelen
	Ställa in timer
	Utföra filteråterställning efter filterbyte
	Indikering PM 2,5 luftkvalitet

	Transport och lagring
	Skötsel och underhåll
	Rengöring
	Byt filter
	Hjälp vid störningar
	Tekniska data
	Sisältö
	Yleisiä ohjeita
	Turvallisuusohjeet
	Vaarallisuusasteet
	Yleiset turvallisuusohjeet

	Määräystenmukainen käyttö
	Ympäristönsuojelu
	Lisävarusteet ja varaosat
	Toimituksen sisältö
	Takuu
	Laitekuvaus
	Ensimmäinen käyttöönotto
	Käyttö
	Laitteen kytkeminen päälle/pois
	Puhallintehon säätäminen
	Automaattitilan säätäminen
	ECO-/energiansäästötoiminnon säätäminen
	Lepotilan säätäminen
	Käyttökentän lukitseminen/avaaminen
	Ajastimen säätäminen
	Suodattimen nollaus suodattimen vaihdon jälkeen
	Näyttö PM 2,5 ilmanlaatu

	Kuljetus ja varastointi
	Hoito ja huolto
	Puhdistus
	Suodattimien vaihtaminen
	Ohjeet häiriötilanteissa
	Tekniset tiedot
	Indhold
	Generelle merknader
	Sikkerhetsanvisninger
	Risikonivå
	Generelle sikkerhetsinstrukser

	Forskriftsmessig bruk
	Miljøvern
	Tilbehør og reservedeler
	Leveringsomfang
	Garanti
	Beskrivelse av apparatet
	Første gangs bruk
	Betjening
	Slå apparatet på/av
	Stille inn viftetrinn
	Stille inn automodus
	Stille inn ECO-/energisparefunksjon
	Stille inn sovemodus
	Låse/låse opp kontrollpanelet
	Stille inn timer
	Tilbakestille filter etter filterbytte
	Visning PM 2,5 luftkvalitet

	Transport og lagring
	Stell og vedlikehold
	Rengjøring
	Skifte filter
	Bistand ved feil
	Tekniske spesifikasjoner
	Indhold
	Generelle henvisninger
	Sikkerhedsanvisninger
	Faregrader
	Generelle sikkerhedsanvisninger

	Bestemmelsesmæssig anvendelse
	Miljøbeskyttelse
	Tilbehør og reservedele
	Leveringsomfang
	Garanti
	Maskinbeskrivelse
	Første ibrugtagning
	Betjening
	Tænding/slukning af maskine
	Indstilling af ventilatortrin
	Indstilling af auto-tilstand
	Indstilling af ECO-tilstand/energisparefunktion
	Indstilling af dvaletilstand
	Låsning/oplåsning af betjeningsfeltet
	Indstilling af timeren
	Nulstilling af filtre efter filterskift
	Visning PM 2,5 luftkvalitet

	Transport og opbevaring
	Pleje og vedligeholdelse
	Rengøring
	Udskiftning af filtre
	Hjælp ved fejl
	Tekniske data
	Sisukord
	Üldised juhised
	Ohutusjuhised
	Ohuastmed
	Üldised ohutusjuhised

	Sihtotstarbeline kasutamine
	Keskkonnakaitse
	Lisavarustus ja varuosad
	Tarnekomplekt
	Garantii
	Seadme kirjeldus
	Esmakordne käikuvõtmine
	Käsitsemine
	Seadme sisse- / väljalülitamine
	Ventilaatoriastme seadistamine
	Automaatmooduse seadistamine
	ECO- / energiasäästufunktsiooni seadistamine
	Unemooduse seadistamine
	Juhtpaneeli blokeerimine / vabastamine
	Taimeri reguleerimine
	Filtri lähtestamine pärast filtrivahetust
	Õhukvaliteedi näidik PM 2,5

	Transport ja ladustamine
	Hooldus ja jooksevremont
	Puhastamine
	Filtri vahetamine
	Abi rikete korral
	Tehnilised andmed
	Saturs
	Vispārīgas norādes
	Drošības norādes
	Riska pakāpes
	Vispārējie drošības tehnikas noteikumi

	Noteikumiem atbilstoša lietošana
	Apkārtējās vides aizsardzība
	Piederumi un rezerves daļas
	Piegādes komplekts
	Garantija
	Ierīces apraksts
	Ekspluatācijas uzsākšana
	Apkalpošana
	Ierīces ieslēgšana/izslēgšana
	Ventilatora ātruma iestatīšana
	Automātiskā režīma iestatīšana
	ECO/enerģijas taupības funkcijas iestatīšana
	Gaidstāves režīma iestatīšana
	Vadības paneļa bloķēšana/atbloķēšana
	Taimera iestatīšana
	Filtra atiestatīšana pēc filtra nomaiņas
	Gaisa kvalitātes indikators PM 2.5

	Transportēšana un uzglabāšana
	Kopšana un apkope
	Tīrīšana
	Filtra maiņa
	Palīdzība traucējumu gadījumā
	Tehniskie dati
	Turinys
	Bendrosios nuorodos
	Saugos nurodymai
	Rizikos lygiai
	Bendrosios saugos nuorodos

	Numatytasis naudojimas
	Aplinkos apsauga
	Priedai ir atsarginės dalys
	Komplektacija
	Garantija
	Prietaiso aprašymas
	Pirmojo eksploatavimo pradžia
	Valdymas
	Prietaiso įjungimas / išjungimas
	Ventiliatoriaus sūkių dažnio nustatymas
	Automatinio režimo nustatymas
	Ekologinio režimo / energijos taupymo funkcijos įjungimas
	Miego būsenos nustatymas
	Valdymo pulto blokavimas / blokavimo panaikinimas
	Laikmačio nustatymas
	Pakeitus filtrą jį nustatykite į pradinę padėtį
	PM 2,5 oro kokybės rodytuvas

	Gabenimas ir sandėliavimas
	Techninė priežiūra ir eksploatacinės parengties užtikrinimas
	Valymas
	Filtro keitimas
	Pagalba trikčių atveju
	Techniniai duomenys
	Spis treści
	Ogólne wskazówki
	Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa
	Stopnie zagrożenia
	Ogólne zasady bezpieczeństwa

	Zastosowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
	Ochrona środowiska
	Akcesoria i części zamienne
	Zakres dostawy
	Gwarancja
	Opis urządzenia
	Pierwsze uruchomienie
	Obsługa
	Włączanie / wyłączanie urządzenia
	Ustawianie stopnia pracy wentylatora
	Ustawianie trybu automatycznego
	Ustawianie funkcji ECO / oszczędzania energii
	Ustawianie trybu uśpienia
	Blokowanie / odblokowanie pulpitu
	Ustawianie timera
	Wykonywanie resetu filtra po jego wymianie
	Wskazanie wartości PM 2,5 jakości powietrza

	Transport i składowanie
	Czyszczenie i konserwacja
	Czyszczenie
	Wymiana filtra
	Usuwanie usterek
	Dane techniczne
	Tartalom
	Általános utasítások
	Biztonsági utasítások
	Veszélyfokozat
	Általános biztonsági utasítások

	Rendeltetésszerű használat
	Környezetvédelem
	Tartozékok és pótalkatrészek
	Szállított tartozékok
	Garancia
	A készülék leírása
	Első üzembe helyezés
	Kezelés
	A készülék be-/kikapcsolása
	A ventilátorfokozatok beállítása
	Az Automatikus üzemmód beállítása
	Az ECO/Energiatakarékos funkció beállítása
	Az Alvó üzemmód beállítása
	A vezérlőpanel zárolása/feloldása
	Az időzítő beállítása
	A szűrő visszaállítása minden szűrőcsere után szükséges
	A PM 2,5 levegőminőség kijelző

	Szállítás és tárolás
	Ápolás és karbantartás
	Tisztítás
	Szűrőcsere
	Segítség üzemzavarok esetén
	Műszaki adatok
	Obsah
	Obecné pokyny
	Bezpečnostní pokyny
	Stupně nebezpečí
	Všeobecné bezpečnostní pokyny

	Použití v souladu s určením
	Ochrana životního prostředí
	Příslušenství a náhradní díly
	Rozsah dodávky
	Záruka
	Popis přístroje
	První uvedení do provozu
	Obsluha
	Zapnutí / vypnutí přístroje
	Nastavení stupňů otáček ventilátoru
	Nastavení automatického režimu
	Nastavení funkce ECO / úspory energie
	Nastavení režimu spánku
	Zablokování / odblokování ovládacího panelu
	Nastavení časovače
	Provedení resetu filtru po výměně filtru
	Zobrazení kvality vzduchu PM 2,5

	Přeprava a skladování
	Péče a údržba
	Čištění
	Výměna filtru
	Nápověda při poruchách
	Technické údaje
	Obsah
	Všeobecné upozornenia
	Bezpečnostné pokyny
	Stupne nebezpečenstva
	Všeobecné bezpečnostné pokyny

	Používanie v súlade s účelom
	Ochrana životného prostredia
	Príslušenstvo a náhradné diely
	Rozsah dodávky
	Záruka
	Popis prístroja
	Prvé uvedenie do prevádzky
	Obsluha
	Zapnutie/vypnutie prístroja
	Nastavenie stupňa ventilátora
	Nastavenie automatického režimu
	Nastavenie funkcie ECO / energeticky úspornej funkcie
	Nastavenie režimu spánku
	Zablokovanie/odblokovanie ovládacieho panela
	Nastavenie časovača
	Vykonanie resetu filtra po výmene filtra
	Indikátor kvality vzduchu PM 2,5

	Preprava a skladovanie
	Ošetrovanie a údržba
	Čistenie
	Výmena filtra
	Pomoc pri poruchách
	Technické údaje
	Kazalo
	Splošni napotki
	Varnostna navodila
	Stopnje nevarnosti
	Splošna varnostna navodila

	Namenska uporaba
	Zaščita okolja
	Pribor in nadomestni deli
	Obseg dobave
	Garancija
	Opis naprave
	Prvi zagon
	Upravljanje
	Vklop/izklop naprave
	Nastavitev stopnje ventilatorja
	Nastavitev samodejnega načina
	Nastavitev funkcije ECO/varčevanja z energijo
	Nastavitev načina mirovanja
	Zaklepanje/odklepanje upravljalnega polja
	Nastavitev časovnika
	Po zamenjavi filtra izvedite ponastavitev filtra
	Prikaz PM 2,5 za kakovost zraka

	Transport in shranjevanje
	Nega in vzdrževanje
	Čiščenje
	Zamenjava filtra
	Pomoč pri motnjah
	Tehnični podatki
	Cuprins
	Indicații generale
	Indicații privind siguranța
	Trepte de pericol
	Indicații generale privind siguranța

	Utilizarea conform destinației
	Protecţia mediului
	Accesorii şi piese de schimb
	Set de livrare
	Garanţie
	Descrierea dispozitivului
	Prima punere în funcțiune
	Operarea
	Pornirea/oprirea dispozitivului
	Setarea treptei ventilatorului
	Setarea modului automat
	Setarea funcției ECO/de economisire a energiei
	Setarea modului de repaus
	Blocarea/deblocarea panoului de comandă
	Setarea temporizatorului
	Efectuați resetarea filtrului după înlocuirea filtrului
	Afișajul calității aerului PM 2,5

	Transport și depozitare
	Îngrijirea şi întreţinerea
	Curățare
	Înlocuirea filtrului
	Remedierea defecţiunilor
	Date tehnice
	Sadržaj
	Opće napomene
	Sigurnosni napuci
	Sigurnosne razine
	Opći sigurnosni napuci

	Namjenska uporaba
	Zaštita okoliša
	Pribor i zamjenski dijelovi
	Sadržaj isporuke
	Jamstvo
	Opis uređaja
	Prvo puštanje u rad
	Rukovanje
	Uključivanje /isključivanje uređaja
	Postavljanje brzine ventilatora
	Postavljanje automatskog načina rada
	Postavljanje funkcije ECO / funkcije za uštedu energije
	Postavljanje načina mirovanja
	Zaključavanje /otključavanje upravljačkog polja
	Postavljanje mjerača vremena
	Resetiranje filtra nakon zamjene filtra
	Prikaz PM 2.5 kvalitete zraka

	Transport i skladištenje
	Njega i održavanje
	Čišćenje
	Zamjena filtra
	Pomoć u slučaju smetnji
	Tehnički podaci
	Sadržaj
	Opšte napomene
	Sigurnosne napomene
	Stepeni opasnosti
	Opšte sigurnosne napomene

	Namenska upotreba
	Zaštita životne sredine
	Pribor i rezervni delovi
	Obim isporuke
	Garancija
	Opis uređaja
	Prvo puštanje u rad
	Rukovanje
	Uključivanje/isključivanje uređaja
	Podešavanje stepena ventilatora
	Podešavanje automatskog režima
	Podešavanje funkcije ECO/uštede energije
	Podešavanje režima mirovanja
	Blokada/deblokada komandnog polja
	Podešavanje tajmera
	Resetovanje filtera izvršiti nakon zamene filtera
	Prikaz PM 2,5 kvaliteta vazduha

	Transport i skladištenje
	Nega i održavanje
	Čišćenje
	Zamena filtera
	Pomoć u slučaju smetnji
	Tehnički podaci
	Περιεχόμενα
	Γενικές υποδείξεις
	Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
	Διαβαθμίσεις κινδύνων
	Γενικές υποδείξεις ασφαλείας

	Προβλεπόμενη χρήση
	Προστασία του περιβάλλοντος
	Παρελκόμενα και ανταλλακτικά
	Παραδοτέος εξοπλισμός
	Εγγύηση
	Περιγραφή συσκευής
	Έναρξη χρήσης
	Χειρισμός
	Ενεργοποιήστε / απενεργοποιήστε τη συσκευή
	Ρύθμιση βαθμίδας λειτουργίας ανεμιστήρα
	Ορισμός αυτόματης λειτουργίας
	Ρύθμιση της λειτουργίας ECO / εξοικονόμηση ενέργειας
	Ρύθμιση αναστολής λειτουργίας
	Κλείδωμα /Ξεκλείδωμα πίνακα ελέγχου
	Ρύθμιση χρονοδιακόπτη
	Εκτέλεση επαναφοράς φίλτρου μετά την αλλαγή φίλτρου
	Οθόνη PM 2.5 Ποιότητα αέρα

	Μεταφορά και αποθήκευση
	Φροντίδα και συντήρηση
	Καθαρισμός
	Αντικατάσταση φίλτρου
	Αντιμετώπιση βλαβών
	Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά
	Содержание
	Общие указания
	Правила техники безопасности
	Степень опасности
	Общие указания по технике безопасности

	Использование по назначению
	Защита окружающей среды
	Принадлежности и запасные части
	Комплект поставки
	Гарантия
	Описание устройства
	Первый ввод в эксплуатацию
	Управление
	Включение/выключение устройства
	Настройка уровня мощности
	Установка автоматического режима
	Установка функции ECO/энергосбережения
	Установка спящего режима
	Разблокировка/блокировка панели управления
	Настройка таймера
	Сброс фильтра после замены фильтра
	Индикатор качества воздуха PM 2.5

	Транспортировка и хранение
	Уход и техническое обслуживание
	Очистка
	Замена фильтра
	Помощь при неисправностях
	Технические характеристики
	Зміст
	Загальні вказівки
	Вказівки з техніки безпеки
	Ступінь небезпеки
	Загальні вказівки з техніки безпеки

	Використання за призначенням
	Охорона довкілля
	Приладдя та запасні деталі
	Комплект поставки
	Гарантія
	Опис пристрою
	Перше введення в експлуатацію
	Керування
	Увімкнення/вимкнення пристрою
	Налаштування рівня потужності
	Встановлення автоматичного режиму
	Встановлення функції ECO/енергозбереження
	Встановлення сплячого режиму
	Розблокування/блокування панелі керування
	Налаштування таймера
	Скидання фільтра після заміни фільтра
	Індикатор якості повітря PM 2.5

	Транспортування та зберігання
	Догляд та технічне обслуговування
	Очищення
	Заміна фільтра
	Допомога в разі несправностей
	Технічні характеристики
	Мазмұны
	Allgemeine Hinweise
	Қауіпсіздік нұсқаулары
	Қауіп деңгейлері
	Жалпы қауіпсіздік нұсқаулары

	Мақсатына сәйкес қолдану
	Қоршаған ортаны қорғау
	Керек-жарақ және қосалқы бөлшектер
	Жеткізілім жинағы
	Кепілдік
	Құрылғының сипаттамасы
	Бастапқы іске қосу
	Қолдану
	Құрылғыны қосыңыз / өшіріңіз
	Желдеткіш деңгейін орнатыңыз
	Автоматты режимді орнату
	ЭКО / энергияны үнемдеу функциясын орнатыңыз
	Ұйқы режимін орнату
	Басқару тақтасын құлыптау / құлыптан шығару
	Таймерді орнату
	Сүзгіні ауыстырғаннан кейін сүзгіні қалпына келтіруді орындаңыз
	PM 2,5 ауа сапасын көрсетіңіз

	Тасымалдау және сақтау
	Күтім және техникалық қызмет көрсету
	Тазалау
	Сүзгілерді ауыстырыңыз
	Ақаулар кезіндегі көмек
	Техникалық сипаттамалары
	Съдържание
	Общи указания
	Указания за безопасност
	Степени на опасност
	Общи указания за безопасност

	Употреба по предназначение
	Защита на околната среда
	Аксесоари и резервни части
	Обхват на доставка
	Гаранция
	Описание на уреда
	Първоначално пускане в експлоатация
	Обслужване
	Включване/изключване на уреда
	Настройка на степента на вентилатора
	Настройка на автоматичен режим
	Настройка на функция ECO/функция за пестене на енергия
	Настройка на спящ режим
	Заключване/отключване на панела за управление
	Настройка на таймера
	Изпълнение на ресет на филтъра след смяна на филтъра
	Показание PM 2,5 качество на въздуха

	Транспортиране и съхранение
	Грижа и поддръжка
	Почистване
	Смяна на филтъра
	Помощ при повреди
	Технически данни
	المحتويات
	إرشادات عامة
	إرشادات السلامة
	درجات الخطر
	إرشادات السلامة العامة

	الاستخدام المطابق للتعليمات
	حماية البيئة
	الملحقات التكميلية وقطع الغيار
	محتوى التسليم
	الضمان
	مواصفات الجهاز
	التشغيل الأولي
	الاستعمال
	تشغيل/إيقاف الجهاز
	ضبط مستوى سرعة المروحة
	ضبط الوضع التلقائي
	ضبط وظيفة ECO/وظيفة توفير الطاقة
	ضبط وضع السكون
	تشغيل/ إغلاق لوحة التحكم
	ضبط المؤقت
	تنفيذ إعادة ضبط الفلتر بعد تغيير الفلتر
	مؤشر جودة الهواء PM 2.5

	النقل والتخزين
	العناية والصيانة
	التنظيف
	استبدال الفلتر
	مساعدة في حالة حدوث أعطال
	البيانات الفنية


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /AllegroBT-Regular
    /AmerTypewriterITCbyBT-Medium
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMonospacedBoldforsap
    /ArialmonospacedBoldforSAP
    /ArialmonospacedforSAP
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Book
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-BookOblique
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-Medium
    /AvantGardeITCbyBT-MediumOblique
    /BaltHelvetica
    /BaltHelveticaBold
    /BaltHelveticaBoldItalic
    /BaltHelveticaItalic
    /BankGothicBT-Medium
    /Batang
    /BenguiatITCbyBT-Bold
    /BernhardFashionBT-Regular
    /BernhardModernBT-Bold
    /BernhardModernBT-BoldItalic
    /BinnerD
    /BookAntiqua
    /BookAntiqua-Bold
    /BookAntiqua-BoldItalic
    /BookAntiqua-Italic
    /BookmanOldStyle
    /BookmanOldStyle-Bold
    /BookmanOldStyle-BoldItalic
    /BookmanOldStyle-Italic
    /BremenBT-Bold
    /BundesbahnPi-One
    /BundesbahnPi-Three
    /Century
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CharlesworthBold
    /ComicSansMS
    /ComicSansMS-Bold
    /CommonBullets
    /CopperplateGothicBT-Bold
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /CyrilTypeBold
    /CyrilTypeBoldItalic
    /CyrilTypeItalic
    /CyrilTypeNormal
    /DauphinPlain
    /EastTypeBold
    /EastTypeBoldItalic
    /EastTypeItalic
    /EastTypeNormal
    /English111VivaceBT-Regular
    /EstrangeloEdessa
    /FranklinGothic-Medium
    /FranklinGothic-MediumItalic
    /FuturaBlackBT-Regular
    /FuturaBT-Book
    /FuturaBT-Medium
    /Garamond
    /Garamond-Bold
    /Garamond-Italic
    /Gautami
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /GoudyHandtooledBT-Regular
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Bold
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-BoldItalic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Italic
    /GoudyOldStyleBT-Roman
    /Haettenschweiler
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Condensed
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Bold
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BoldObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Oblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Bold
    /Helvetica-Narrow-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Narrow-Oblique
    /HelveticaNeue-Black
    /HelveticaNeue-BlackItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Bold
    /HelveticaNeue-BoldItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Heavy
    /HelveticaNeue-HeavyItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Italic
    /HelveticaNeue-Light
    /HelveticaNeue-LightItalic
    /HelveticaNeue-Medium
    /HelveticaNeue-MediumItalic
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /Humanist521BT-Bold
    /Humanist521BT-BoldItalic
    /Humanist521BT-Italic
    /Humanist521BT-Roman
    /Impact
    /KabelITCbyBT-Book
    /KabelITCbyBT-Ultra
    /Kartika
    /Latha
    /Lithograph-Bold
    /LithographLight
    /LucidaConsole
    /LucidaSans
    /LucidaSans-Demi
    /LucidaSans-DemiItalic
    /LucidaSans-Italic
    /LucidaSansUnicode
    /Mangal-Regular
    /MgHelvetica-Bold
    /MgHelvetica-BoldItalic
    /MgHelveticaCond-Bold
    /MgHelveticaCond-BoldItalic
    /MgHelveticaCond-Italic
    /MgHelveticaCond-Normal
    /MgHelveticaExtra-Italic
    /MgHelveticaExtra-Normal
    /MgHelvetica-Italic
    /MgHelveticaLight-Italic
    /MgHelveticaLight-Normal
    /MgHelvetica-Normal
    /MicrosoftSansSerif
    /MonotypeCorsiva
    /MS-Mincho
    /MSOutlook
    /MVBoli
    /NimbuSanCE
    /NimbuSanCE-Bold
    /NimbuSanCE-BoldItalic
    /NimbuSanCE-Italic
    /NimbusRomDGR-Bold
    /NimbusRomDGR-BoldItal
    /NimbusRomDGR-Regu
    /NimbusRomDGR-ReguItal
    /NimbusSansDEE-Black
    /NimbusSansDEE-BlackCondensed
    /NimbusSansDEE-BlackExtended
    /NimbusSansDEE-BlackItalic
    /NimbusSansDEE-Bold
    /NimbusSansDEE-BoldCondensed
    /NimbusSansDEE-BoldItalic
    /NimbusSansDEE-Light
    /NimbusSansDEE-LightCondensed
    /NimbusSansDEE-LightExtended
    /NimbusSansDEE-LightItalic
    /NimbusSansDEE-Regular
    /NimbusSansDEE-RegularCondensed
    /NimbusSansDEE-RegularItalic
    /NimbusSansDEE-UltraLight
    /OzHandicraftBT-Roman
    /PalatinoLinotype-Bold
    /PalatinoLinotype-BoldItalic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Italic
    /PalatinoLinotype-Roman
    /PosterBodoniBT-Roman
    /PragmaticaTT-Bold
    /PragmaticaTT-BoldItalic
    /PragmaticaTT-Italic
    /PragmaticaTT-Regular
    /Raavi
    /SAPDingsNormal
    /SAPIconsNormal
    /SerifaBT-Bold
    /SerifaBT-Italic
    /SerifaBT-Roman
    /SerifaBT-Thin
    /Shruti
    /SimSun
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-Demi
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-DemiItalic
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-Light
    /SouvenirITCbyBT-LightItalic
    /Staccato222BT-Regular
    /Swiss721BT-BlackCondensed
    /Swiss721BT-Heavy
    /Swiss721BT-Roman
    /Swiss721BT-Thin
    /Swiss911BT-ExtraCompressed
    /Swiss911BT-UltraCompressed
    /Swiss921BT-RegularA
    /Swiss924BT-RegularB
    /Sylfaen
    /SymbolMT
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Times-Roman
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Tunga-Regular
    /TypoUprightBT-Regular
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
    /Vrinda
    /WarningLH-Pi
    /Webdings
    /Wingdings2
    /Wingdings3
    /Wingdings-Regular
    /ZapfDingbats
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Bold
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-BoldItalic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Italic
    /ZapfElliptical711BT-Roman
    /ZurichBT-BlackExtended
    /ZurichBT-RomanExtended
    /ZWAdobeF
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


